



101902134 TRADEMARKS ONLY Form PTO-1594 RI U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 11-6-01 Name: Alamo Group (SMC) Inc. SMC CORPORATION Internal Address: 1502 East Walnut Association Individual(s) Street Address: 1502 East Walnut General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Seguin State: TX Zip: 78155 Corporation-State Illinois ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes The No. General Partnership\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_\_ Assignment XXXCorporation-State Nevada Security Agreement Change of Name Other \_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other\_\_\_\_ Execution Date: August 14, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,228,173 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🍱 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Julie C. Perez 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Oppenheimer, Blend, XX Enclosed Harrison & Tate, Inc. 711 Navarro, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Sixth Floor, San Antonio, TX 78205 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 711 Navarro, Sixth Floor San Antonio, TX 78205 City: San Antonio State: TX Zip: 78205 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

11/27/2001 TBIAZ1 00000020

00000028 1228173/

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
\Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Total number of pages including cover

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 40.00 OP

Robert H. George

Vice President

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SMC Corporation, an Illinois corporation, having a principal place of business at 180 North Stetson Avenue, Suite 5510, Chicago, Illinois 60601 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using a mark, known as "Schwartz", which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,228,173, dated February 22, 1983; and

WHEREAS, Alamo Group (SMC) Inc., a Nevada corporation, having a principal place of business at 1502 East Walnut, Seguin, Texas 78155 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above-identified registration thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said above-identified registration was granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby warrants that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid mark and registration thereof, and that it has not heretofore made any assignment or agreement with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SMC Corporation has on this day of August, 2001. caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

SMC Corporation

G. Stanek, President

State of South Dakota SS. County of Minnehaha

On this  $//2^{4/4}$  day of August, 2001, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared Robert G. Stanek, who acknowledged himself to be President of SMC Corporation, an Illinois corporation, and that he, as such President being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL RANDALL C ROME Natary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan 8, 2005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0936

## LAW OFFICES

## OPPENHEIMER, BLEND, HARRISON & TATE, INC.

The Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks November 6, 2001 Page 2

Certificate of	f Express	Mail:
----------------	-----------	-------

I, <u>Julie C. Perez</u> (Name), do hereby certify that the foregoing documents are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C., 20231 on this date of November 6, 2001.

Julie G. Perez

<u>ET413182489US</u>

Express Mail Label Number

November 6, 2001

Date of Deposit

263344v1

**RECORDED: 11/06/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0937